minimum pot sizes: 

• All trees are to be minimum 75 litre pot  

• All shrubs are to be minimum 200mm pot  

• All grasses and groundcovers are to be minimum 140mm pot. 

8. Provision of Parking Spaces 
The development is required to be provided with one hundred and forty-six (146) off-
street car parking spaces.  These car parking spaces shall be available for off street 
parking at all times. 

9. Separate application for signs 
A separate application is to be submitted to, and approved by, Council prior to the 
erection of any advertisements or advertising structures.